in accordance with .
Rule .28 of the I_I Q 1 4

insolvency (England &

oot Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. in CVL

4

Companies House

u Company details

conparymantr [0 [8 |7 [7 [0 [5 63

il

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

W

07/01/2020 #2

Company name in full | Grota Smaku Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name
Fult forename(s) Daniel
Surname Plant
Liquidator's address
Building namelnumber| 89 Ensign House
Street | Admirals Way

|
Post town | Marsh Wall
County/Region | L.ondon
Fostcode [E[1]a] [olx[af
Country
u Liquidator's name o

Full forename(s)

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

H Liquidator's address @

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator

Street

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidater.

Post town
County/Region

Country

|
|
|
}
Postcode ;——[—F‘i'ili'_’-

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14 ‘

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

E Liquidator's release

’ [J Tick if one or mare creditors objected to liquidator’s release.

Finall account

[{I attach a copy of the final account.

u Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Hgnatwre

*—— ¢ (S X

Signature date |d0 !? WW HW’?W

12N

04/17 Version 1.0



Strictly Private and Confldentlal

Grota Smaku Limited {in Liquidation)

Final Account to Members and Creditors

Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign Housse
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax: +44 (207) 5383322

This repert has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the Insolvency Act
1986. It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without my prior written permission, other than to those entitied under
statute or otherwise as ordered by the Courl, and no liability will be accepted to any other person or parly who acts or refrains
from acting on its contents.



Grota Smaku Limited (in Liquidation)
Final Account to Members and Credltors
31 October 2019

Contents
1. Introduction
2, Asset Realisations
3. Investigations
4, Statutory and General Administration
5. The Liguidator's Remuneration
6. The Liguidator's Expenses
7. Creditors
8. Conclusion
Appendices
. Definiticns
Il. Statutory Information
. The Liguidator's Finat Receipts and Payments Account
IV. Breakdown of the Liquidator's Time Costs
V. S§FP's Charge-out Rates and Bases of Expenses
VI. Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Property Limited



Grota Smaku Limited (in Liquidation)
Final Account to Members and Creditors
31 October 2019

Introduction

1.1

1.2

13

This Final Account is prepared pursuant to Section 106 of the Act. It covers both the Review Period (i.e,
the period since the Last Report} and the liquidation as a whale.

Creditors received the Last Report dated 27 February 2019, which advised that the only matters
preventing closure of the liquidation were conclusion of investigations into the affairs of the Company and
of any claims identified as worthy of pursuit, payment to the Insolvency Service of any uncleared dividend
cheques after slx months, and pursult of clearance from the relevant govemment depariments. These
have heen finalised and it is now appropriate to conclude the Company's liquidation and for the Liquidator
to obtain his release,

Attached at Appendlx | are definitions of the terms used in this report and at Appendix Il is a summary
of statutory information on the liquidation.

Asset Reallsations

2.1

2.2

23

24

25

26

27

28

Atlached at Appendix |Il is the Liguidator's Final Receipts and Payments Account for the Review Period
and for the Liquidation as a whole. The contents are in the main self explanatory.

The Company's Assets

The Company's assets were sold prior to my appointment for £25,500. The remaining sale proceeds were
being held by valuation agents, GTC who were Instructed on 28 November 2017 to value the assets of
the Company.

Shortly after my appointment as Liguidator a statement of account was provided by GTC and the balance
of £20,600 was transferred into the designated liquidation account.

Efforts were made to maximise realisations net of costs. The ultimate financial benefit achieved for
creditors from these efforts is dependent upon the dividend prospects, which are explained further below.

Trading Premises

The Liquidator instructed SFP Property to value the Company's interest in the Trading Premises, liaise
with all other parties with an interest in the property, execute an appropriate disposal strategy and attend
to any property-related queries.

SFP Property has obtained confirmation that the lease fo the Trading Premises was forfeited prior fo the
Liguidator's appointment. As a result, the Liquidator has no interest in the property.

Other Assets

The Company's bank account was closed and the residual balance of £47.30 was transferred to the
fiquidation account.

Efforts were made to maximise realisations net of costs. The ultimate financial benefit achieved for
creditors from these efforts is explained further below.



Grota Smaku Limited (in Liquidation)
Final Account to Members and Creditors
31 October 2019

Investigations

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

Investigations have been carried out into the Company's affairs prior {o it being piaced into Liquidation to
examine whether there were any potential claims arising from transactions made by the Company prior
to Liguidation that might give rise to an action for recovery.

in accordance with the Liquidator's duties, the requisite report has been submitted to the Insolvency
Service. All information contained in the report is strictly confidential and the Liquidator is not permitted
to divulge details of his repoit to the Insolvency Service.

Investigations are now complete and there is no prospect of a recovery.
Although these investigations have not generated any financial benefit to creditors, it was necessary to

incur the costs in carrying out this work in order for the Liquidator fo meet his statutory and regulatory
requirements

Statutory and General Administration

4.1,

Throughout the Review Period, the Liquidator has carried out the following material tasks in this category:

41.1  consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards practical, technical
and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

412  maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the administration of
this liquidation and any decisions made by the Liquidator that materially affect the
administration;

41.3  conducting periodic case and bond reviews to ensure that the liquidation is pregressing
sfficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

414 maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank account, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments;

415 completing periodic tax returns and settling any associated liabilities;

4,16  obtaining clearance from HMRC, the Insolvency Service and other relevant parties to enable
the Liquidator to proceed to closure; and

41.7  completing a final case review to ensure that the case is ready for closure; and

4.1.8  drafting this final account,

The Liquidator's Remuneration

5.1.

5.2,

5.3.

Creditors agreed that the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Liquidator and his staff. Creditors also authorised the Liquidator to pay certain ofher costs, as
described in Section 6 below.

At Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs between the grades of staff allocated to the
administration of this matter for the Review Period, totalling £7,056, a summary of the time costs for the
Liguidation period as a whole, and the total fees paid. The charge out rates of the Liquidator and his staff
are detailed in Appendix V.

These time costs exclude any time spent between the issuing of the final account to ¢reditors and the
submission of the final account to the Registrar of Companies, which must occur in at least 8 weeks’ time.



Grota Smaku Limited (in Liquldation)
Final Account to Members and Creditors
31 October 2019

The time costs incurred in this period and those that remain undischarged are unlikely to be paid, as no
funds remain in the liquidation estate,

5.4, The attached breakdown shows that a significant proportion of the time costs incurred since the Last
Report relate fo the statutory and general administration of the liquidation. Whilst these tasks have not
had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient
and compliant progressing of the liquidation, which has ensured that the Liquidator and his staff have
carmied out their work to high professional standards.

$.5. The remuneration charged by the Liquidator (.e. the total time costs incurred by the Liquidator and his
staff to conclusion of the liquidation) has exceeded the fees estimate. The maln reason for this is that
more time has been spent in undertaking statutory and general administration tasks detailed in Section
4 than anticipated. In view of the limited realisations, the Liquidator has not looked fo draw fess in excess
of the estimate.

5.8. Creditors may access a Guide to Liquidators' Fees at http./panel.sfpgroup.com or a hard copy will be
provided on request.

The Liguidator's Expenses

6.1, Creditors will note that information on expenses incurred and paid during the Review Period and during
the liquidation as a whole is provided in the Receipts and Payments account attached at Appendix |1l,

6.2, As described in Section § above, the Liquidator has been authorised 1o pay SFP Property's costs and his
firm's disbursements from the funds heid in the insolvent estate. information on the bases of these fees
and other costs is provided at Appendix V.

6.3. Appendix VI provides a breakdown of the time costs incurred by SFP Property over the Review Period
to date, @ summary of the time costs for the liquidation period as a whole, and the total fees paid from the
insolvent estate.

6.4. The following expenses excesded the details given to creditors along with the Liquidator's fee proposal
dated 7 June 2018

Party / description Total expense | Explanation
incurred

Pre-appointment Agent Costs | £1,200 in relation to valuation of assets for
Statement of Affairs purposes. Not included
in gsfimate.

Post-appointment Agent Costs | £900 In relation to Investigating potential assets
not previously made aware of,

Storage / Destruction Costs £335.08 Storage and destruction costs were stightly
underestimated in the fse proposal,

Statutory Adverting £253.80 Statutory advertising was under estimated
In the fee proposal. This was due to
additional statutory advertising being
carried out to progress a dividend to
preferential creditors.




Grota Smaku Limited {in Liquidation)
Final Account to Members and Crediters
31 October 2019

7. Creditors
7.1, During the Review Period, the following main tasks in this category have been carried out:

7.1.1  responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting Information; and
7.1.2  maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims.

7.2. The following payments were made to unsecured creditors:

Class of creditor Date dividend Dividend paid
paid (pence in £)
Preferential 20/08/2018 33.6p

7.3, Thesumof£115.63 has been paid to the Insolvency Service's Account in relation to unclaimed dividends
included in the above of £89.88 and the Insolvency Service's fees of £25,75.

74. There was no prescribed part as defined by Section 176A of the Act available for distributing to unsecursd
creditors.

8. Conclusion

8.1. The submission of this final account to the Registrar of Companies will conclude the Liquidator's
administration of this winding up. Shouid you have any questions or queries regarding this account,
please contact the Senior Administrator dealing with this matter, Craig Stevens, on 020 7538 2222 or by
email on enquiries@sfpgroup.com.

Dated this 31 October 2019

Daniel Plant
Liguidator



DEFINITIONS

Partigs instructed fo asslst with the winding up

GTC
SFP Property

Other Parfles

The Company

The Dirsctors

The Liquidator

The Trading Premises
RPO

HMRC

GTC Appraisais Limited
SFP Property Limited

Grota Smaku Limited

Mr Kapysz, Ms Januszewska and Mr Tomickl

Daniel Plant

Unit 32 Alston Drive, Bradwsil Abbey, Milton Keynes, ML13 SHH
Redundancy Payments Office

HM Revenue & Customs

References to Statutory and other Requlatory Provislons and Documents

The Act
The Rules
ERA
TUPE
CDDA
SiP

CVA

CVL

The Statement of Affairs
SPA

PR

The Insolvency Act 1986

The insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
Employment Rights Act 1996

The Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
Statement of Insolvency Practice

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Estimated Statement of Affairs required by the Act
Sale and purchase agreement

intsliectual property rights

A ez m erTmaretams e - —




Grota Smaku Limited {in Liquidation)

Final Account to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX Ii

s  Statutory Information



STATUTORY INFORMATION
Grota Smaku Limited (In Liquidation)

Company Number; 08770563

Registered Office: 9 Enslgn House
. Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London
E14 9XQ

Date of Appointment; 19 January 2018

Liquldator;: Daniel Plant
SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Craditors’ Rights to Further Informatlon and Challenge:

Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016: Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report,
a creditor may request the Liquidator to provide further Information about the remuneration and expenses
set outn the repott. A request must be in writing and may be mada by either a secured creditor, or by an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of unsecured creditors or the permission
of the court,

Rule 18.34 of the Insoivency (England & Wales) Rules 2016: Any secured creditor, o any unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at feest 10% in value of the unsecured credlitors, or with the permission
of the Gourt, may apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are
excessive, Any such application must be made no later than § weeks after recelpt of the relevant report.

AL s i e~

—— e ——



Grota Smaku Limited (In Liquldation)

Final Account to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX IH

e The Liguidator's Final Recelpts and Payments Account



RECEIPTS

Sale Proceeds
Cash at Bank
Bank interest Gross

TOTAL RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS / EXPENSES

Liquidator's Fees

Liquidator's Category 1 Disbursements
Liquidatar's Category 2 Disbursements
SFP Property Fees

Pre-appointment Agents Costs
Post-appointment Agents Costs
Re-Direction of Mail

Insurance of Assets

Statutory Advertising

DTI Unclaimed Dividends

Storage/ Destruction Costs

Prefarentiel Creditors

TOTAL PAYMENTS / EXPENSES
BALANCE IN HAND
REPRESENTED BY

Interest Bearing Current Account

VAT Receivable
BALANCE IN HAND

Notes

1 All of the Company's assets were soid prior to the Liquidation and the Liquidator has collected the sale proceeds.

Grota Smaku Limited

(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 19 JANUARY 2018 TC 31 OCTOBER 2019

Notes Statement of
Affalrs

£

1 19,000.00

19,000.00

Expenses incurred

From 19/01119  From 19/01/18
to 311019 to 31110/18
£ £

- 20,800.00
- 47.30
0.34 5.67
0.34 20,652.97

Fees and {whether or not pald) Payments made
Expenses From 19/01/19 From 19/01/18 From 19/01/19 From 19/01/18
Estimates to 31110119 to 31110119 to 3171019 to 31110119
£ £ £ £ £
17,822.50 7,056,00 23,623.50 985.95 15,708.80
330.00 214 172.75 169.15
20.00 - 8.00 8.00
950.00 - 930.00 900.00
- - 1,200.00 - 1,200.00
. 900.00 500.00 900.00 900.00
303.00 . 303.00 . 303.00
150.51 - 150.51 . 150.51
85.00 169.20 253.80 169.20 253.80
- 115.63 115.63 115.63 115.63
257.00 78.08 335.08 78.08 335.08
. . - 89.88 609.00
19,918.01 8,321.05 27,992.27 2,158.98 20,652.97
2,158.64

NOTES TO THE LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT




Grota Smaku Limited (in Liquidation)

Final Account to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX IV

» Breakdown of the Liquidator's Time Costs



Hels 10) se3ey InQ abieys fewwng 1oy xipusddy asg

fom'aDL'Sh

HCBOUUM uc :;E_u ﬂ@@u—

¥
L

t:o:_@ BmEamm ncm* Jed aja mmEqu‘

ye'ile

0ot jovl _ﬂo.r
3

Sm zze'Lh
|

05'679'c2 iIezez

3

F— _1.,..- -

00°0009 o0062°s 00622 orez ovoss or'0 000 logd ‘000 v sisquiey pue ao%Eo
: i had SNkl SR O OSRGOSt
‘000 1000 o0 00 000 1000 1000 000 00°0 000 ‘ ~ Bupen

. 1] i

105791 ) Em....NN 00°52¢ ‘oL _ao 0 06'0 00'0 100" 100°0 mga w«owwm o :oamm:_m.nﬁt

0eLz lo0oss's os0sz  ovel ‘sz oz 06D o 7 suonebpseaur

102" wN

a= 0ge8 “ae w—m..w_. o |EFRE oo 0§’ MNNm :o_«m._«m_c_Ev_q _n._w:w.u u:ﬂ .Coﬁ_uﬂm

3 w«nEzwo - . ANOYSS ! POAIRDUY - votsu:_ ) : |
" saaysod 230} ER gjed obesoay sinoy @30 | w 3sisog oL sino |eioy ¢ wesIssy SIClRASIVIPY = d NOLLONMC HYOM 40 NOILVOIHISSYID
- SO . S R — i
|
|

HIHOLIO LE 01 8L0Z AMVNNYF 61 Juads awl) (elo]

6L0T ¥3F0L20 £ OL 6102 AV r 6} Mmaaal sapun ponad dyj 1aa0 juads awi]

6107 ¥3BOLIO 1€ OL 6102 AYYNNYT 61 QOIH3Id IHL HOH QIWHNINI TWLL 40 AMYWANS

{NOLLYGINDIT MY G3LINIT DYVYINS vLORD

CRREAANER
d4S

TR

=y



Grota Smaku Limited (In Liquidation)

Final Account to Members and Credltors

APPENDIX V

=  SFP's Charge-out Rates and Bases of Expenses



T T LI Il

Charge-out rates for office holders and their staff and bages of calculation of associated expenses

SFP Restructuring Limited

Time costs of office holders and their staff are recorded in 8-minute units at Grade Rate £hr
Ihe charge-out rates shown. The office holders may be assisted by self-
employed Individuals engaged to fill ternporary or infrequent gaps in the firm's Director 2 550
permanent staff resources, Such individuals cperate in a manner similar to Dirsctor 1 500
other members of staff and their time spent on case administration is recorded Assoclate Director 400
at whichever rate shown here is appropriate to the role they perform, Senior Manager 2 375

Senlor Manager 1 350
Thesa rates are reviewed periodically and are subject to inflationary or other Manager 2 325
adjustments. Up-to-date schedules of charge-out rates will be provided in all Manager 1 300
future reports. Assistant Manager 275

Senior Administrator 2 260
For further information regarding fees, please download the relevant Guide at Senior Administrator 1 240
hitp:ipansl.skearoup.com/ or a hard copy will be provided on request, Administrator 2 200

Administrator 1 175
Further information regarding insolvency processes in ganeral is available at Assistant 125
www.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk Data Stors Administrator 75

SIP3 provides definitions of Category 1 and 2 disbursements, These definitions have baen extended, as set out below, to
include expenses that are discharged directly from the insolvent estate.

N Category 1 Expenses

Category 1 expenses are costs that can be specifically identified as relating to the administration of the case. These are
charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These Inciude, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, banding and cther
Insurance premiums and properly relmbursed expenses. Postage directly incuired on the case is also charged at cost as a
Category 1 expense. Lagislation provides that office holders may discharge Category 1 expenses from the funds held in the
insolvent estats without further recourse to creditors.

Catoegory 2 Expenses

Category 2 expenses are costs that are also directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independant third party. Payments may only be made in relation fo Category 2 expenses after the relevant creditors (or
committee) have approved the bases of their calculation. Set out below are the bases of the offica holders' expenses in this

category.

Statlonery [ Photocopying — standard charge Phot Ing.— ax ¢ Mifeage
A single charge will be mada to cover the Initial mell-out | In the event that an exceptional circular (ie. not | (Nole: i, as an allernative to using the
fo ¢crediters and members. The charge therefore Is | including expacted clrculars such as noticas of | pool or personal car, public transport Is
depandent upon the type of insolvency and the number | appointmenl) Is sent to at least 100 reciplents, it will | used, the costs will be charged as a
of crediters and members, e charged on the following bas's. Category 1 disbursement }
Charge per creditor Per page / Per mies

member (£) envelope (£) (€
Adrministration ("ADM") 024 1 page of headed paper 0.12 Pocl car 1.10
CVL (following ADM} 0.16 1 page of continualion paper 0.10 Director's / staffs
CVL (not following ADM) 0.20 1 page of photocopying paper 0.02 persongl car 0.45
CVA 0.20 Envelopss (all sizes) 0.10 Addlticnal cost for
Compulsory Liguidation (nota, 0.22 each passenger
only creditors charged) in colleague's
Bankruptcy 0.22 personal car 0.05

Apr-17



SFP
“TTTITEER glllllg

MR

Category 2 Expenses (cantinued)

Charges for Record Archiving SFP Property Limited

in most cases, the office holders' staff arrange for collection of | SFP Propsrty Limited Is an enfity associated with the office
the company's books and records and create an Inventory. | hofders. Time is charged on 6-minute units at the rates
The records are then delivered to the storage facilities of an | listed below.

independent agent, who will then be responsible for the
records’ ongoing storage, responding to retrieval requests and
the records' eventual destruction {usually 12 months after the
company's dissclution). SFP charges on the following bases
(exclusive of staff time costs and the costs of the independent

agents):
Charge Grads Rate £/hr

Provision of archive boxes £5 per box Director 350
Refrigval costs from site £1.10 per mile Senior Manager 2 275
Samne Day Delivery (up to 10 items) £22.50 Senior Manager 1 250
Per item thereafter £1.50 Manager 2 225
Delivery to third party offices (up to 10items})  £15.00 Manager 1 200
Per item thereafter £1.50 Senior Administrator 2 175
Senior Administrator 1 156
Administrator 2 ‘ 135
Administrator 1 115
Assistant 100

SFP Property Limited may also incur direct expenses, such as Land
Raglstry fees, which will be charged to the insolvent estats af cost.

Apr-17




Grota Smaku Limited (In Liquidation)

Final Account to Members and Creditors

APPENDIX VI

»  Breakdown of Time Costs for SFP Property Limited



T |m.m=._ 006

e e pem———— ) 20 T rsl SR

o e s ¢ e et

w——

e e

LT

007056

[

Hels Jop sejey o sbreyn Lswwng 1oy xipuaddy 3sg

T i oo E:OUQN :O‘lra.&v:mwmm

’
i
|
i
'
b
A
?

‘ .@mﬂm@ wjRwpse 560) Jad muw,_ amm._m_.&

EoL

1000
1ovD .

HO0'0LL

00°0
500

00°0LL

[ P —

H,g_u.o T siquiep pue sioppaid’

oeo

oao

oo 000

00’08}
F AeLISS
saoy Jod jejo)

00081

F S0 [v0l

Sor:m
ajes sbelany

: 6102
| HIGOLIO 1§ OL 8L0Z AYYNNYTL &L uads awip (plog !

pounIut
sinay jeja)

:so

,B“a

paunsut

sInoY (B304 |

Eﬂm_mmd.

6102 ¥390100 LE OL 6102 AMYNANYT 61 MaiAB1 13pUN Poyad 214} 4340 Wudds Bl L i

Tl T ....mmmmm *o.u_m.w.mﬂ_mmm
"00'0 ,_ w:o_unmaw?:_

cozmbm__.__Evd_ _Emcmw pue Eot:ﬂm

i

610Z 380100 LE Q1 840Z JMVANYT 61 QOIY3d IHL HOS OIUNONI IWLL 10 AAVNINNG

==

Tamimres

{NOILYQIND LT NI GRLINIT NHTYINS Y.1OuD

ALM3dond
JEaNARRE
d4s



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

cmatene Daniel Plant

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company namse S F P

Address

9 Ensign House

|
|
| Admirals Way
|

Post town

Marsh Wall
I County/Region LOf‘IdOI‘I

=== Telalal Tolxlal

Country

|Dx

Telephone

020 7538 2222

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Comparues House.

04/17 Version 1.0



